

No. 22-1463

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

SHANNON MARTIN, M.D., Relator, ex rel. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
DOUGLAS MARTIN, Relator, ex rel. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DARREN HATHAWAY, M.D.; SOUTH MICHIGAN OPHTHALMOLOGY; and  
ELLA E. M. BROWN CHARITABLE CIRCLE, d/b/a Oaklawn Hospital,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Case No. 1:19-cv-915  
Honorable Jane M. Beckering

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,  
MICHIGAN HEALTH & HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY  
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
TENNESSEE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

CAITLYN A. MANCUSO  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(267) 675-4600  
kate.mancuso@hoganlovells.com

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
JONATHAN L. DIESENHAUS  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 13<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com  
jonathan.diesenhaus@hoganlovells.com

Dated: December 5, 2022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

*Amici* make the following disclosures under Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. Is any *amicus* a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No. The American Hospital Association, Michigan Health & Hospital Association, Kentucky Hospital Association, Ohio Hospital Association, and Tennessee Hospital Association are nonprofit corporations. No entity has a parent company and none has issued stock.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal or an *amicus*, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

None known.

Dated: December 5, 2022

/s/ Jessica L. Ellsworth

Jessica L. Ellsworth  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Relators Must Plead All Elements Of Their FCA Claim With Particularity, Including Any Alleged Causal Connection Between An Asserted AKS Violation And Purportedly False Claims .....	6
II. Relators’ “Taint” Theory Is Inconsistent With The Plain Meaning Of The AKS, Which Requires A Claim “Resulting From” An Unlawful Kickback, And Proximate-Causation Under The FCA .....	9
III. Relators’ “Remuneration” Arguments Would Unduly Hamstring Hospitals From Exercising Their Business Judgment In Employment Decisions .....	15
IV. A More Lenient Standard Of Causation Or Remuneration Would Force Hospitals To Anticipate And Defend Against More Frivolous <i>Qui Tam</i> Claims, To The Detriment Of Patients .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Beard v. Parkview Hosp.</i> , 912 F.2d 138 (6th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	11
<i>Imaging Ctr., Inc. v. W. Md. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 158 F. App’x 413 (2d. Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>In re JFD Enters., Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1312 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Miller v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 648 F. App’x 555 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Pennington v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ark.</i> , 2012 WL 2254247 (E.D. Ark. June 15, 2012).....	14
<i>Peters v. AstraZeneca LP</i> , 224 F. App’x 503 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	1
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Cairns v. D.S. Med. LLC</i> , 42 F.4th 828 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Greenfield v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 933 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 958 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Samayoa</i> , 827 F. App’x 967 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	10
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	1, 13
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g) .....	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(39) .....	21
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Brief for the United States, <i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014), 2013 WL 5461835 .....	11
<i>Christina Orsini Broderick</i> , Note, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
David A. Hyman, <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Change, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen</i> , 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001).....	21
KaufmanHall, <i>The Current State of Hospital Finances: Fall 2022 Update</i> (2022), available at <a href="https://www.kaufmanhall.com/sites/default/files/2022-09/KH-Hospital_Finances_Report-Fall2022.pdf">https://www.kaufmanhall.com/sites/default/files/2022-09/KH-Hospital_Finances_Report-Fall2022.pdf</a> .....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Deputy Associate Attorney General Stephen Cox Gives Remarks to the Cleveland, Tennessee, Rotary Club</i> (Mar. 12, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-associate-attorney-general-stephen-cox-gives-remarks-cleveland-tennessee-rotary">https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/deputy-associate-attorney-general-stephen-cox-gives-remarks-cleveland-tennessee-rotary</a> .....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1986-Sept. 30, 2021</i> (2022), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1467811/download">https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1467811/download</a> .....	8, 19, 20
